
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2905

ANSWERED ON 12TH DECEMBER, 2024


FOOD PARKS IN UTTAR PRADESH


2905. SHRI PRAVEEN PATEL:


    Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the total Food Processing Industries (FDI) inflow in the food processing sector during 2014 to 2024;

(b) the details of the number of food parks established in Uttar Pradesh to meet the increasing demands and ensure food safety; and

(c) whether the Government proposes any plan to establish food park in Phulpur in Uttar Pradesh and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). The details of the total Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) inflow in Food Processing Sector are as below:

Year FDI (in US$ million)

2014-15 516.72

2015-16 505.02

2016-17 727.22

2017-18 904.90

2018-19 628.24

2019-20 904.70

2020-21 393.41

2021-22 709.72

2022-23 895.34

2023-24 608.31


(b) and (c). No Mega Food Park has been established in the state of Uttar Pradesh. Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing Mega Food Park Scheme (MFPS), a component scheme under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY), to create modern infrastructure for the food processing sector along the value chain from farm to market. The MFP scheme has been discontinued by the Government with effect from 01.04.2021 with provision for committed liabilities for ongoing projects.


*****

